

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Chanter 151.

'An act to amend "an act to establish a municipal court in the city of Portland."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section third of chapter two hundred and four of the public laws Sect. 3 of chap. of eighteen hundred and fifty-six, is hereby repealed, and the following inserted in place thereof, to wit:

He shall not act as counsel or attorney in any case SECT. 3. within the jurisdiction of said court, nor in any cause, matter or in cortain cases. thing which may depend upon or relate to any cause cognizable by said court.

[Approved February 26, 1862.]

153

204, laws of 1856, repealed:

Judge not to

Chapter 152.

An act to extend the time for organizing the Aroostook and St. Andrews Railroad Company, and extend the time for building the said railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

So much of the act approved March fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, incorporating the Aroostook and St. Andrews Branch Railroad Company, as relates to the organization of said railroad company, or location and completion of said railroad, is hereby extended three years from the times respectively defined in said act for the organization of said company and the location and completion of said road.

[Approved February 27, 1862.]

Chapter 153.

An act to authorize Isaac Bickford to enlarge and extend his wharf into the tide waters at the pool in Biddeford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Isaac Bickford, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to enlarge and extend his wharf into the tide waters at the pool in Biddeford, to the extent of not more than four feet beyond the front line of the present wharf.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 27, 1862.]

Time for organization, &c., extended three years.

Authorized to extend wharf.